RESOLUTION NO. 2005-84

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2005-024 WITH SAFETYLANE EQUIPMENT CORPORATION FOR THE DESIGN AND FABRICATION OF LIFT EQUIPMENT FOR A TOTAL PRICE OF \$29,331.00 (RTA CAPITAL FUND – FLEET MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT BUDGET).

WHEREAS, the Authority needs to purchase new saddles and adapters for the front and rear posts of the lift equipment for maintenance operations to the coaches at CBMF; and

WHEREAS, the proposal of Safetylane Equipment Corporation located at 115 N. College Avenue, Suite 211, Bloomington, Indiana 47404 for the design and fabrication of lift equipment was received on April 27, 2005; and

WHEREAS, after negotiations, the proposal of Safetylane Equipment Corporation for design and fabrication of lift equipment for a total price of \$29,331.00 was determined to be the most advantageous to the Authority, cost and other factors considered; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer deems the negotiated offer of Safetylane Equipment Corporation to be in the best interest of the Authority and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the offer of Safetylane Equipment Corporation, as negotiated, for the design and fabrication of lift equipment be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Safetylane Equipment Corporation to provide said lift equipment.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Fund - Fleet Management Department budget, for a total price of twenty-nine thousand three hundred thirty-one & 00/100 dollars (\$29,331.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specifications and Addenda thereto, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 2005-051; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's Board of Trustees expects Safetylane Equipment Corporation will attempt to exceed the 0% minimum DBE goal assigned to this procurement.

Resolution No. 2005- 84 Page 2

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

July 19 Adopted: ____ 2005 Attest: CEØ, General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer

Président